07-11-2005 Docket No.: FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) Rf (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) ADJ1.TMA.01 Copyrigh 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/R≨V03 Tab settings -102946464 use attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Director of the United States Patent and T. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): CAPITOL RECORDS, INC. Name: AMERICAN DJ SUPPLY, INC. 1290 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NY 10104 Internal Address: Street Address: 4295 CHARTER STREET ☐ Association ☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership City: LOS ANGELES State: CA ZIP: 90058 □ Corporation-State NEW YORK ☐ Individual(s) citizenship _____ ☐ Other ☐ Association _ ☐ Yes 🗵 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ General Partnership ______ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic ☐ Yes designation is (Designations must be a separate document from Execution Date: FEBRUARY 11, 2004 Additional name(s) & address(es) 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2,652,876 ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: KENNETH L. SHERMAN, ESQ. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$40.00 Internal Address: MYERS DAWES ANDRAS ☑ Enclosed & SHERMAN, LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 19900 MACARTHUR BLVD., 11TH FL. 01-1960 City: **IRVINE** _____ State: <u>CA</u> ZIP: <u>92612</u> 12-20-2004 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #77 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

Signature

KENNETH L. SHERMAN, ESQ.

Name of Person Signing

REEL: 003119 FRAME: 0625

Date

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Capitol Records, Inc., ("ASSIGNOR") has adopted, used and is using the Mark AMERICANDJ (the "Mark") for series of musical sound recordings since at least as early as March, 2001;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the sole owner of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,652,876 for "AMERICANDJ" directed to series of musical sound recordings in International Class 9 (the "Registration");

WHEREAS, American DJ® Supply, Inc., ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S rights, title, and interest in said Mark; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is desirous of assigning its rights, title, and interest in said Mark to ASSIGNEE pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered into between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE in the litigation identified as <u>American DJ Supply, Inc. v. Capitol Records, Inc., et al.</u>, Case No. CV-02-9001 TJH (MCx), filed in the United States District Court for the Central District of California;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all rights, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Mark, together with the right to sue for past infringement of the Mark, including but not limited to the Registration and any and all trademark applications concerning the Mark and any registrations which may issue therefrom, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark.

ASSIGNOR

DATE: February 11, 2004

RECORDED: 12/20/2004

Name: Justin Morris

Title: Senior Vice President & CFO

TRADEMARK REEL: 003119 FRAME: 0626